the calculation (compared to a rate of 3.17% used for the previous year).

As required by paragraph 78 of IAS19, the interest rate used to calculate the present value of the

obligation is based on returns, at the end of the reporting period, on the securities of major

companies listed on the same financial market as ACEA’s, and on the return on bonds outstanding

as on the same date and with a duration comparable to the residual duration of the analysed group

of employees. In order to ensure consistency of calculation and comply with the provisions of

IAS19, the same basis has been used for the various types of scheme.

The parameters used for the calculation are as follows:

 December 2014 December 2013

Discount rate 1.49% 3.17%

Rate of return growth (average) 1.6% 1.6%

Long-term inflation 1.0% 2.0%

With reference to the calculation of Group Employee Benefits (staff termination benefits, monthly

bonuses, tariff subsidies for current and retired employees) a sensitivity analysis was performed to

determine the difference in liabilities due to flat positive and negative shifts in the rates curve

(+0.5% shift / -0.5% shift). The results of this analysis are shown below.

Scheme type
Discount rate

+0.5% -0.5%

 Thousands of euros Thousands of euros

Staff Termination Benefits -593 +645

Tariff subsidies -743 +808

Monthly bonuses -91 +99

LTIPs -20 +20

ACEA S.p.A. Financial Statements

Distribuzione da parte di ACEA S.p.A. di un acconto sul dividendo

dell’esercizio 2013 ai sensi dell’art. 2433 bis del Codice Civile

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

157

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was performed in relation to the age of the group of employees

by assuming a group of employees one year younger than the current ones.

Scheme type -1 year of age

 Thousands of euros

Staff Termination Benefits -71

Tariff subsidies +727

Monthly bonuses -79

No sensitivity analyses were conducted on other variables such as, for example, the inflation rate.

[…]

not be attributable to ACEA as this behaviour does and may not depend on the same ACEA.

The hearing for the first appearance is schedule for 21 April 2015, but the date may change

depending on the judge who will be selected from the General Registry of Judges.

It is hereby informed that, after the end of the annual period under review, the former Chairman of

the Board of ACEA filed an action before the Rome Civil Court, Labour Division, seeking a

compensation for loss and damage.

ACEA S.p.A. Financial Statements

Distribuzione da parte di ACEA S.p.A. di un acconto sul dividendo

dell’esercizio 2013 ai sensi dell’art. 2433 bis del Codice Civile

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

173

Additional disclosures on financial instruments and risk

management policies

Classes of financial instrument

The following table shows the breakdown of financial assets and liabilities required by IFRS 7 based

on the categories defined by IAS 39.

€ thousand

Financial

instruments

held for

trading at

fair value

Loans and
receivables

Available-

for-sale
financial

instruments

Carrying
amount

Notes

Non-current assets 0 1,928,640 2,395 1,931,035

Other equity investments 0   2,395 2,395 15

Financial assets due from the controlling
company, subsidiaries and associates

0 1,928,415 0 1,928,415 17

Financial assets due from third parties 0 225 0 225 17

Current assets 0 1,366,017 0 1,366,017

Trade receivables due from customers 0 38,420 0 38,420 19

Intragroup trade receivables 0 42,161 0 42,161 19

Financial assets due from the controlling
company, subsidiaries and associates

0 295,352 0 295,352 19

Financial assets due from third parties 0 11,644 0 11,644 19

Cash and cash equivalents 0 978,440 0 978,440 19

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 0 3,294,657 2,395 3,297,052

€ thousand

Financial

instruments

held for

trading

Liabilities

at fair

value

Liabilities at

amortised cost
Carrying amount Notes

Non-current liabilities 0 62,769 2,668,071 2,730,840

Bonds 0  1,855,385 1,855,385 23

Bonds stated at FVH  (1,170)  (1,170)

Bonds stated at CFH  54,902  54,902

Bank borrowings (non-current
portion)

0

812,686 812,686 23

Bank borrowings (non-current
portion) stated at CFH

 9,037  9,037

Current liabilities 0  1,072,969 1,072,969

Bank borrowings  0  0 0 26

Bonds (current portion) 0  0 0 26

Bank borrowings (current
portion)

0

24,213 24,213 26

Financial liabilities due to the
controlling company,
subsidiaries and associates

0

905,635 905,635 26

Financial liabilities due to third
parties

0

1 1 26

Trade payables 0  54,614 54,614 26

Trade payables due to the
controlling company,
subsidiaries and associates

0

88,506 88,506 26

TOTAL FINANCIAL

LIABILITIES
0 62,769 3,741,040 3,803,809

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using

valuation models and techniques that make maximum use of market inputs or using the price

supplied by a range of independent counterparties.

ACEA S.p.A. Financial Statements

Distribuzione da parte di ACEA S.p.A. di un acconto sul dividendo

dell’esercizio 2013 ai sensi dell’art. 2433 bis del Codice Civile

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

174

The fair value of medium/long-term financial assets and liabilities is calculated on the basis of the